November 20, 1996

Robert Bergman

San Luis Obispo Civil Service Commission

1750 Vineyard Drive

Templeton, CA  93465

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-303

Dear Mr. Bergman:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1
QUESTION
May you participate in a government decision concerning a respondent if the respondent's wife, a realtor, is representing a seller who may sell a six-acre parcel to your client?

CONCLUSION
Yes, you May participate in the government decision concerning the respondent because the respondent's wife is not a source of income to you.

FACTS
You are a commissioner on the San Luis Obispo Civil Service Commission.  This is an appointed position in which you hear and rule on employee grievance appeals for San Luis Obispo County government employees.  You are also a realtor for Century 21 Home and Land Realtors in Paso Robles, California.

A hearing in which Robert Conen, the San Luis Obispo County Personnel Director, is a respondent concluded on October 23, 1996, in tentative form.  The final approval of the tentative decision

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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will take place on November 20, 1996.  Mr. Conen's wife, Diana Conen, is a realtor at Academe Better Homes & Gardens Realty in Paso Robles, California.  Academe Better Homes & Gardens is not financially linked or tied to Century 21 Home and Land.  The two companies do not share a common owner.

On October 25, 1996, you wrote an offer to purchase a six-acre parcel from Seller Hildebrandt for your client, Buyer West. Diana Conen is the listing agent for Seller Hildebrandt.  The purchase contract specifically designates agency conformation.  You represent Buyer West exclusively.  Diana Conen represents Seller Hildebrandt exclusively.  You will receive a brokerage fee if the sale should take place and finalize.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(Section 87103(c).)

Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on a person who is a source of income to you.

You indicated in your request for advice that you are representing a buyer who may purchase a six-acre parcel from a person represented by Diana Conen.  You would like to know whether Diana Conen is source of income to you.  Regulation 18704.3 provides that the sources of commission income to a real estate broker in real estate transactions are:
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(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;

(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;

(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and

(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.

(Regulation 18704.3(c) (2).)

In the past we have advised that if a broker represents both the seller and buyer in a transaction, both the seller and the buyer are sources of commission income to the broker.  (Larsen Advice Letter, No. A-82-192.)  However, if the broker represents only the buyer or the seller, and another broker represents the other party, then only the client of the broker is the source of that broker's commission income.  (Id.)

You stated in your letter than Buyer West is represented exclusively by you and the Seller Hildebrandt is represented exclusively by Ms. Conen.  Thus, it appears that the only persons who may be sources of commission income to you are Buyer West, the person you represent, and Century 21 Home and Land, the business entity through which you conduct the transaction.  (Regulation 18704.3(c) (2) (A), (C).)

I trust this letter addresses your concerns.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact the Legal Division or the Technical Assistance Division at

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher 

Graduate Assistant, 

Legal Division
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